

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).20760/2010
(From the judgement and order dated 08/04/2009 in RSA No.
531/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT BANGALORE)

B.THIPPANNA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHIVAPPA & ANR Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim
relief)

Date: 04/07/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Girish A.Murthy, Adv.
for Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.G.V.Chandrashekar, Adv.
Mr.N.K.Verma, Adv.
For Ms.Anjana Chandrashekar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Court passed an order on 16.07.2010 issuing
notice and granting stay. After having obtained the stay from
this Court, the petitioner never cared to appear before the
Court of the Registrar of this Court. The matter was listed on
27.09.2010 and nobody appeared for the petitioner. Again the
matter came up on 01.02.2011 and nobody appeared for the
petitioner. The matter was again listed on 16.03.2011 and no
one appeared for the petitioner even on that date. On
26.04.2011 again none appeared for the petitioner. It is
unfortunate that the petitioner has not taken the Court
of the Registrar of this Court seriously. In view of
consistent default, we direct the petitioner to deposit costs
of Rs.25,000/- within four weeks from today in the Supreme
Court Employees' Mutual Welfare Fund. If the costs as directed
by this Court is not deposit within the stipulated period, this
Special Leave Petition would be automatically dismissed

: 2 :

without reference to this Court. On depositing of costs, this
matter be listed for further directions after six weeks.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Asstt.Registrar